
In accordance to the Uttar Pradesh Extraordinary Gazette, 17 May, 
2016; the University (Uttar Pradesh University of Medical Sciences) shall be 
constituted of Five Faculties 

3. Faculty of Pharmacy 

1. Faculty of Medicine 

5. Faculty of Nursing 

SL. UG/ 

2. Faculty of Dental Sciences 

4. Faculty of Paramedical Sciences 

NO PG 

1. UG 

2. UG 

4. 

In addition to undergraduate programs in Medicine, Paramedical 
Sciences, Nursing and Pharmacy, the University also offers MD/ MS and 
MDS. The University is also running postgraduate program in Faculty of 
Dentistry. 

3 UG 

6. 

5. UG 

8. 

UG 

U.P. University of Medical Sciences 

UG 

7. UG 
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UNDERGRADUATE AND POST GRADUATE PROGRAM 

Saifai, 

PROGRAM 

Bachelor of Science Laboratory 
Techniques 
Bachelor of Physiotherapy 

PG MDS 

MD/MS 

Bachelor of Radiological Imagine 
Techniques 
Bachelor of Optometry 
Bachelor of Science (Nursing) 
Bachelors in Pharmacy 

DURATION OF THE COURSE 

4 Years & 6 Months (01 year 

Internship) 
3 Years & 6 Months 

4 Years & 6 Months 

3 Years & 6 Months 

4 Years (incl. 1 year internship) 
4 yearS 

4 Years (Semester System) 
3 Years 

3 Years 

Therefore, Main and Supplementary examination, which were held 
around the year with challenging way. However, with the active cooperation 
from all concern officials, the examinations were being held as per schedule 





S.NO 

1 

2 

3 

4. 

5 

FACULTY 

REPORT ON AVERAGE NUMBER OF DAYS FROM DATE OF 

EXAMINATIONS TO DECLARATION OF RESULTS 

FACULTY OF 

MEDICINE 

FACULTY OF 

MEDICINE 

FACULTY OF 

U.P. University of Medical Sciences 

PARAMEDICAL 

FACULTY OF 

PHARMACY 

NURSING 

PROGRAMME 

POST 

ACADEMIC YEAR 2021-22 

GRADUATION 

MBBS 

BPT 

Etawah -206130 (U.P.) 

BOPTO 

Saifai, 

BMLT 

BRIT 

FACULTY OF B.SC. NURSING 

PROGRAMME CODE 

UPUMSMDO1, UPUMSMD02, 

UPUMSMDO3, UPUMSMD05, 

UPUMSMD06, UPUMSMD07, 

UPUMSMDO8, UPUMSMDO9, 

UPUMSMD10, UPUMSMD11, 

UPUMSMS01, UPUMSMSO2, 

UPUMSMSO3, UPUMSMSO4, 

UPUMSMS05, UPUMSMDS01, 

UPUMSMD04 

UPUMSMBO1 

UPUMSBPO4 

UPUMSBO05 

UPUMSBM06 

UPUMSBR07 

B. PHARMACY UPUMSBPH02 

UPUMSBN03 

DECLARATION OF 

RESULT (AVERAGE 

DATE) 
17 

43 

Controite 

82.5 

87 

86.33 

88.67 

55.82 

51.50 

THE AVERAGE DECLARTAION OF RESULT DURING THE ACADEMIC YEAR FOR ALL PROGRAMME = 63.97 DAYS 

CONTRQALER 9FEXAMINATION 
UPUMS, Saifai 

Etawah, U.P. (206130) 





FACULTY 

MEDICINE 

MEDICINE & 
DENTAL 

PERCENTAGE CALCULATION OF MAIN EXAMINATION - ACADEMIC YEAR 2021-22 

PHARMACY 

PARAMEDICAL 

NURSING 

UTTAR PRADESH UNIVERSITY OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, SAIFAI 

PROGRAMME APPEARED 

UG-MBBS 

PG 

UG 

UG- BPT,BRIT, 
BOPTO,BMLT 

UG 

TOTAL 

831 

66 

599 

624 

217 

2337 

PASSED 

740 

62 

478 

585 

184 

2049 

OVER ALL PASS PERCENTAGE: 87.68 

FAILED 

91 

4 

121 

37 

33 

286 

ABSENT 

CONTROLLER OF EXAMINATION 

2 

2 

Controller of Examinatíon 
UPUMS, Saifai 

Etawah, U.P. (206130) 

% 

89.05 

93.94 

79.80 

93.75 

84.79 

87.68 



UTTAR PRADESH UNIVERSITY OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, SAIFAI 

DETAILS OF CANDIDATES DATA IN MAIN, 

EXAMINATION 

MBBS Final Prof. Part-1(Main) JULY 21 FRESH 

MBBS First Prof. (Main) jan 22 Fresh 

|MBBS Second Prof. (Main) Feb 22 Fresh 

FACULTY OF MEDICINE 

MBBS Final Prof. Part-1(Main) mar 22 Fresh 

MBBS Final Prof. Part-2 (Main) Feb 22 Fresh 

TOTAL 

EXAMINATION -ACADEMIC YEAR 2021-22 

APPEARED 

. 

141 

200 

198 

147 

145 

831 

PASSED 

CONTROLLER OF 

139 

166 

176 

121 

138 

740 

FAILEDABSENT 

2 

34 

22 

26 

7 

91 

Controller of aMIAADON 
UPUMS, Saifai 

Etawah, U.P. (206130) 

% 

98.58 

83.00 

88.89 

82.31 

95.17 

89.05 



DETAILS OF CANDIDATES DATA IN MAIN 

COURSE AND YEAR 

BMLT 1ST JAN 22 MAIN 

BMLT 2 JAN 22 MAIN 

BMLT 2RO 

BOPT 2ND 

DEC 21 MAIN 

JAN 22 MAIN 

BOPT 30 DEC 21 

BOPT 1 JAN 22 

BD BPT DEC 21 
4BPT DEC 21 
1 BPT JAN 22 

UTTAR PRADESH UNIVERSITY OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, SAIFAI 

2N BPTJAN 22 

BRIT 3U DEC 21 

BRIT 1 JAN 22 
BRIT 2ND JAN 22 

APPEARED 

TOTAL 

FACULTY OF PARAMEDICAL 

56 

55 

41 

41 

33 

59 

44 

48 

58 

43 

46 

59 

41 

624 

PASSED 

54 

54 

41 

41 

33 

48 

44 

48 

50 

41 

46 

47 

EXAMINATION - ACADEMIC YEAR 21-22 

38 

585 

ABSENT 

2 

1 

0 

11 

2 

10 

3 

37 

2 

UFM 

2 

cONTROLLER OF EXAMINATION 
Controller of Examination 

UPUMS, Saifai 
Etawan, U.P. (206130) 

% 

98.18 

100.00 

100.00 

100.00 

81.36 

100.00 

100.00 

86.21 

95.35 

100.00 

79.66 

92.68 

93.75 

FAIL 



UTTAR PRADESH UNIVERSITY OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, SAIFAI 

DETAILS OF CANDIDATES DATA IN MAIN, * 

COURSE AND YEAR 

B-Pharm 6th Semester August 2021 - Main 

B-Pharm 1st Semester July-August 2021 - Main 

B-Pharm 8th Semester July-August 2021 - Main 

B-Pharm 4th Semester July -August 2021 - Main 

B-Pharm 7th Semester Decemeber 2021 - Main 

B-Pharm 2nd Semester Decemeber 2021 - Main 

B-Pharm Sth Semester Decemeber 2021 - Main 

B-Pharm 3rd Semester June 2022 - Main 

|B-Pharm 1st Semester June 2022 - Main 
B-Pharm 6th Semester June 2022 - Main 

|B-Pharm 8th Semester June 2022 - Main 

FACULTY OF PHARMACY 

TOTAL 

APPEARED PASSED CARRY FORWARD| ABSENT 

49 

60 

58 

54 

49 

60 

54 

59 

53 

54 

EXAMINATION - ACADEMIC YEAR 2021-22 

49 

599 

45 

33 

4 

28 

48 

58 

41 

50 

37 

43 

46 

478 

4 

27 

9 

26 

1 

2 

13 

16 

11 

3 

121 

CONTROLLER OF EXAMINATION 

Controller of Examination 
UPUMS, Saifai 

Etawah, U.P. (206130) 



UTTAR PRADESH UNIVERsITY OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, SAIFAI 
DETAILS OF CANDIDATES DATA IN MAIN, 

CoURSE AND YEAR 

JMS Anatomy - June 21 Fresh 

MD Physiology- June 21 Fresh 

MD Biochemistry- June 21 Fresh 

MD Pathology- June 21 Fresh 

MD Microbiology- June 21 Fresh 

MD Pharmacology- June 21 Fresh 

MD Community Medicine- June 21 Fresh 

MS Ophthalmology - June 21 Fresh 

MS ENT- June 21 Fresh 

MD Gen. Medicine - June 21 Fresh 

MS Gen. Surgery- June 21 Fresh 

MS Obt. & Gynae- June 21 Fresh 

MD Paediatrics - June 21 Fresh 

FACULTY OF MEDICINE & DENTAL 

MD Anaesthesiology -June 21 Fresh 

MD Respiratory Medicine -June 21 Fresh 

MS Orthopedics - June 21 Fresh 

MDS Periodonotology - July 21 Fresh part 1 

MDS Periodonotology - June 21 Fresh Part 2 
TOTAL 

APPEARED 

1 

3 

| 
4 

3 

2 

1 

5 

5 

2 

6 

2 

2 

66 

PASSED 

1 

3 

4 

3 

9 

2 

5 

5 

4 

5 

EXAMINATION -JUNE 2021 

2 

6 

2 

2 

62 

FAIL 

1 

1 

1 

ABSENT 

CONTROLLER OF EXAMINATION 

Controller of Examination 
UPUMS, Saifai 

Etawah, U.P. (206130) 

0.00 

100.00 

100.00 

0.00 

100.00 

100.00 

100.00 

100.00 

0.00 

100.00 

100.00 

100.00 

83.33 

100.00 

100.00 

100.00 

100.00 

100.00 

93.94 



S.NO 

1 

2 

3 

4 

UTTAR PRADESH UNIVERSITY OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, SAIFAI 

DETAILS OF CANDIDATES DATA IN MAIN EXAMINATION - ACADEMIC YEAR 2021-22 

EXAMINATION 

1st Year Main Nov 21 

2nd Year Main Nov 21 

3rd Year Main Nov 21 

4th Year Main Nov 21 

FACULTY OF NURSING 

TOTAL 

APPEARED 

64 

54 

56 

43 

217 

PASSED 

58 

40 

47 

39 

184 

FAILED 

6 

14 

4 

33 

ABSENT 

CONTROLLER OF EXAMINATION 

Controller of Examination 
UPUMS, Saifai 

Etewah, U.P. (206130) 

% 

90.63 

74.07 

83.93 

90.70 

84.79 


