

Saifai, Etawah -206130 (U.P.)

पत्रांक सं0:- 69 प्रियोग्स्य परामा कि रक्या प

दिनांक:-15/04/24

#### ANNUAL EXAMINATION REPORT

#### ACADEMIC SESSION 2021-22

In accordance to the Uttar Pradesh Extraordinary Gazette, 17 May, 2016; the University (Uttar Pradesh University of Medical Sciences) shall be constituted of Five Faculties

- 1. Faculty of Medicine
- 2. Faculty of Dental Sciences
- 3. Faculty of Pharmacy
- 4. Faculty of Paramedical Sciences
- 5. Faculty of Nursing

In addition to undergraduate programs in Medicine, Paramedical Sciences, Nursing and Pharmacy, the University also offers MD/MS and MDS. The University is also running postgraduate program in Faculty of Dentistry.

#### UNDERGRADUATE AND POST GRADUATE PROGRAM

SL.	UG/	PROGRAM	DURATION OF THE COURSE
NO	PG		
1.	UG	MBBS	4 Years & 6 Months (01 year
			Internship)
2.	UG	Bachelor of Science Laboratory	3 Years & 6 Months
		Techniques	
3.	UG	Bachelor of Physiotherapy	4 Years & 6 Months
4.	UG	Bachelor of Radiological Imagine	3 Years & 6 Months
		Techniques	
5.	UG	Bachelor of Optometry	4 Years (incl. 1 year internship)
6.	UG	Bachelor of Science (Nursing)	4 years
7.	UG	Bachelors in Pharmacy	4 Years (Semester System)
8.	PG	MD/MS	3 Years
9.	PG	MDS	3 Years

Therefore, Main and Supplementary examination, which were held around the year with challenging way. However, with the active cooperation from all concern officials, the examinations were being held as per schedule



Saifai, Etawah -206130 (U.P.)

पत्रांक सं ६ छ । भी द्वारा । परीद्वा । परीद्व । परीद्वा । परीद्वा

and the results were also declared on time. The examination was scheduled as per academic Plan of the Respective Dean.

The University follows the Semester System / Annual System of examination as per respective Faculty Council for all the Programmes. The entire process of assessment and evaluation including the conduct of examination is as per the provisions of the University Ordinance. As per the policy of the University, the continuous and progressive evaluation system is adopted to evaluate the learner's ability and skills

For offering high quality examination services, the Examination department ensures transparency in all its activities, aimed to support faculty, students and institutions. The Department administers secured processes, systems and work in close collaboration with institutions and individuals.

The Examination department prepares the Examination Schedule and publishes the same on the website for students. A copy of the Schedule is sent to the Dean of Schools for information to the students and to the competent authorities for their information. The Notification of Exams is prepared as per the dates mentioned in Academic Calendar.

A total of 2337 Students appeared for Main/Supple University examinations in the Academic year of 2021-22. Question papers were prepared from approved examiners in password protected file for conducting the examinations of various courses. Details containing the number of candidates who appeared at the various examination and were declared passed is enclosed herewith as Appendix.

It is matter of great satisfaction that all the examination were conducted as per schedule with maintain absolute honesty, confidentiality and purity.

**Enclosures: Appendix** 

CONTROLLER OF EXAMINATION
Controller of Examination

UPUMS, Saifal Etawah, U.P. (206130)



Saifai,

Etawah -206130 (U.P.)

पत्रांक सं0:-685 व्यूपायसभारत परावा विकास

# REPORT ON AVERAGE NUMBER OF DAYS FROM DATE OF EXAMINATIONS TO DECLARATION OF RESULTS

### **ACADEMIC YEAR 2021-22**

S.NO	FACULTY	PROGRAMME	PROGRAMME CODE	DECLARATION OF RESULT (AVERAGE DATE)
	- 1 CLUTY OF	POST	UPUMSMD01, UPUMSMD02,	17
1.	FACULTY OF	GRADUATION	UPUMSMD03, UPUMSMD05,	
	MEDICINE	GRADOATION	UPUMSMD06, UPUMSMD07,	
			UPUMSMD08, UPUMSMD09,	
			UPUMSMD10, UPUMSMD11,	
			UPUMSMS01, UPUMSMS02,	
			UPUMSMS03, UPUMSMS04,	
			UPUMSMS05, UPUMSMDS01,	
			UPUMSMD04	
		MBBS	UPUMSMB01	43
2.	FACULTY OF	MINDES		
	MEDICINE		DUAACDDO4	82.5
3.	FACULTY OF	BPT	UPUMSBP04	87
	PARAMEDICAL	ВОРТО	UPUMSBO05	
	TAIV IIII = 1	BMLT	UPUMSBM06	86.33
		BRIT	UPUMSBR07	88.67
	FACULTY OF	B. PHARMACY	UPUMSBPH02	55.82
4.		2, , , , , ,		
	PHARMACY			51.50
5.	FACULTY OF	B.SC. NURSING	UPUMSBN03	
	NURSING	-		

THE AVERAGE DECLARTAION OF RESULT DURING THE ACADEMIC YEAR FOR ALL PROGRAMME = 63.97 DAYS

CONTROLLER OF EXAMINATION

UPUMS, Saifai Etawah, U.P. (206130)



Saifai, Etawah -206130 (U.P.)

पत्रांक सं0:- 670 मुर्गामुर्गिस्य प्रांशा कि 2024 25

दिनांक:-15/4/2024

#### **EXAMINATION GRIEVANCES REPORT**

#### **ACADEMIC YEAR 2021-22**

During the academic session 2021-22, 2337 students appeared in examination for different programme and 128 cases of grievances were reported. Out of 2337, 127 (5.47%) students applied for scrutiny and only 1 (0.04%) student applied for revaluation. This clearly shows that the evaluation process is very fair and transparent. The details or shown in the following table

S.no	Programme	Programme code	Total Number of grievances received	Total number of students appeared in the Academic Year 2021-22 examination
1.	MBBS(Bachelor of Medicine and		63	
	Bachelor of Surgery)	UPUMSMB01		2337
2.	B.PHARM	UPUMSBPH02	12	
3.	B.Sc. Nursing	UPUMSBN03	25	
4.	BPT BPT	UPUMSBP04	13	
5.	BOptom	UPUMSBO05	3	
6.	BMLT	UPUMSBM06	2	
7.	BRIT	UPUMSBR07	10	
	DNII	TOTAL	128	

CONTROLLER OF EXAMINATION

### UTTAR PRADESH UNIVERSITY OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, SAIFAI

### PERCENTAGE CALCULATION OF MAIN EXAMINATION - ACADEMIC YEAR 2021-22

FERGER	THE CHEST			FAUED	ABSENT	%
FACULTY	PROGRAMME	APPEARED	PASSED	FAILED	ADSERT	89.05
MEDICINE	UG-MBBS	831	740	91		89.03
MEDICINE &	PG	66	62	4		93.94
DENTAL PHARMACY	UG	599	478	121		79.80
PARAMEDICAL	UG- BPT,BRIT, BOPTO,BMLT	624	585	37	2	93.75
NURSING	UG	217	184	33		84.79
	TOTAL	2337	2049	286	2	87.68

OVER ALL PASS PERCENTAGE: 87.68

CONTROLLER OF EXAMINATION

### UTTAR PRADESH UNIVERSITY OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, SAIFAI

### DETAILS OF CANDIDATES DATA IN MAIN. . . . . EXAMINATION - ACADEMIC YEAR 2021-22

#### FACULTY OF MEDICINE

EXAMINATION	APPEARED	PASSED	FAILED	ABSENT	%
	141	139	2	-	98.58
MBBS Final Prof. Part-1(Main) JULY 21 FRESH  MBBS First Prof. (Main) jan 22 Fresh	200	166	34	-	83.00
MBBS Second Prof. (Main) Feb 22 Fresh	198	176	22	-	88.89
MBBS Final Prof. Part-1(Main) mar 22 Fresh	147	121	26	-	82.31
MBBS Final Prof. Part-2 (Main) Feb 22 Fresh	145	138	7	<b>-</b> , ·	95.17
TOTAL	831	740	91	-	89.05

CONTROLLER OF EXAMINATION

Controller of Examination

UPUMS, Saifai

UPUMS, Saifai

ORGANICATION

UPUMS, Saifai

Etawah, U.P. (206130)

### UTTAR PRADESH UNIVERSITY OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, SAIFAI DETAILS OF CANDIDATES DATA IN MAIN EXAMINATION - ACADEMIC YEAR 21-22

•								-	~ 1		
	_		TV	OE	$\mathbf{D}I$	۱R۵	M	Ŀ	IJ	CAI	-
FΔ	L.L	JL	. I Y	UF	r,	1111		_	_		

DETAIL	FACULTY OF PARAMEDIO. 12					
AND VEAR	APPEARED	PASSED	FAIL	ABSENT	UFIVI	%
COURSE AND YEAR	56	54	2			98.18
BMLT 1ST JAN 22 MAIN		54	1	-	-	
BMLT 2 <sup>ND</sup> JAN 22 MAIN	55		0	-	-	100.00
BMLT 3 <sup>RD</sup> DEC 21 MAIN	41	41			-	100.00
BOPT 2 <sup>ND</sup> JAN 22 MAIN	41	41	0			100.00
BOPT 3 <sup>RD</sup> DEC 21	33	33	0			81.36
	59	48	11	-		
BOPT 1 <sup>ST</sup> JAN 22			0	-	-	100.00
3 <sup>RD</sup> BPT DEC 21	44	44			_	100.00
4 <sup>™</sup> BPT DEC 21	48	48	0			86.21
1 <sup>ST</sup> BPT JAN 22	58	50	8			
2 <sup>ND</sup> BPT JAN 22	43	41	2	-	-	95.35
		46	0	-	-	100.00
BRIT 3 <sup>RD</sup> DEC 21	46			-		79.66
BRIT 1 <sup>ST</sup> JAN 22	59	47	10	2		
BRIT 2 <sup>ND</sup> JAN 22	41	38	3	-	-	92.68
TOTAL	624	585	37	2	0	93.75

hing

**CONTROLLER OF EXAMINATION** 

## UTTAR PRADESH UNIVERSITY OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, SAIFAI DETAILS OF CANDIDATES DATA IN MAIN, EXAMINATION - ACADEMIC YEAR 2021-22 FACULTY OF PHARMACY

COURSE AND YEAR	APPEARED	PASSED	CARRY FORWARD	ABSENT
B-Pharm 6th Semester August 2021 - Main	49	45	4	-
B-Pharm 1st Semester July-August 2021 - Main	60	33	27	-
B-Pharm 8th Semester July-August 2021 - Main	58	49	9	-
B-Pharm 4th Semester July -August 2021 - Main	54	28	26	-
B-Pharm 7th Semester Decemeber 2021 - Main	49	48	1	-
B-Pharm 2nd Semester Decemeber 2021 - Main	60	58	2	-
B-Pharm 5th Semester Decemeber 2021 - Main	54	41	13	-
B-Pharm 3rd Semester June 2022 - Main	59	50	9	-
B-Pharm 1st Semester June 2022 - Main	53	37	16	-
B-Pharm 6th Semester June 2022 - Main	54	43	11	-
B-Pharm 8th Semester June 2022 - Main	49	46	3	-
TOTAL	599	478	121	-

CONTROLLER OF EXAMINATION

## UTTAR PRADESH UNIVERSITY OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, SAIFAI DETAILS OF CANDIDATES DATA IN MAIN, EXAMINATION - JUNE 2021 FACULTY OF MEDICINE & DENTAL

COURSE AND YEAR	APPEARED	PASSED	FAIL	ABSENT	%
MS Anatomy - June 21 Fresh	1	0	1	-	0.00
MD Physiology- June 21 Fresh	1	1	0	-	100.00
MD Biochemistry- June 21 Fresh	3	3	0	-	100.00
MD Pathology- June 21 Fresh	1	0	1	-	0.00
MD Microbiology- June 21 Fresh	4	4	0	-	100.00
MD Pharmacology-June 21 Fresh	3	3	0	-	100.00
	Aller III and III and	9	0	_	100.00
MD Community Medicine- June 21 Fresh	9		0	_	100.00
MS Ophthalmology - June 21 Fresh	2	2	0		
MS ENT- June 21 Fresh	1	0	1	-	0.00
MD Gen. Medicine - June 21 Fresh	5	5	0	-	100.00
MS Gen. Surgery- June 21 Fresh	5	5	0	-	100.00
MS Obt. & Gynae- June 21 Fresh	4	4	0	-	100.00
MD Paediatrics - June 21 Fresh	6	5	1	-	83.33
MD Anaesthesiology - June 21 Fresh	9	9	0	-	100.00
MD Respiratory Medicine - June 21 Fresh	2	2	0	-	100.00
MS Orthopedics - June 21 Fresh	6	6	0	-	100.00
MDS Periodonotology - July 21 Fresh part 1	2	2	0	-	100.00
MDS Periodonotology - June 21 Fresh Part 2	2	2	0		100.00
TOTAL	66	62	4	0	93.94

CONTROLLER OF EXAMINATION

### UTTAR PRADESH UNIVERSITY OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, SAIFAI

### DETAILS OF CANDIDATES DATA IN MAIN EXAMINATION - ACADEMIC YEAR 2021-22

#### **FACULTY OF NURSING**

	TVARAINATION	APPEARED	PASSED	FAILED	ABSENT	%
S.NO	EXAMINATION	APPEARED	TASSEB			90.63
1	1st Year Main Nov 21	64	58	6	-	90.03
			40	14	_	74.07
2	2nd Year Main Nov 21	54	40	14		
3	3rd Year Main Nov 21	56	47	9	-	83.93
3	3rd fear Main NOV 21	30				00.70
Λ	4th Year Main Nov 21	43	39	4	-	90.70
	4tt real triall to 22	-			0	84.79
	TOTAL	217	184	33	0	04.73

CONTROLLER OF EXAMINATION